By: Human Resources

Adopted: May 13 2019

Yes: Dryden, Graham, Harvey, Ledford, O’Barr
No: None

Absent: Burney

City of Wasilla
Resolution Serial No. 19-10

A Resolution Of The Wasilla City Council Adopting Fiscal Year 2020 Salary Structure And
Pay Ranges For Non-Union Employees, International Union Of Operating Engineers Local
302, And Laborers’ Local 341 Employees Of The City Of Wasilla.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Wasilla Municipal Code (WMC), 3.55.040, Pay Ranges, a salary
structure is to be adopted annually by resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Collective Bargaining Agreement that includes job classifications and
wage rates between the City and the International Union of Operating Engineers Local 302, was
ratified through the adoption of Resolution Serial No. 17-12, and the attached Appendix A: Job
Classifications and Wage Rates; and

WHEREAS, the Collective Bargaining Agreement that includes job classifications and
wage rates between the City and the Laborers’ Local 341, was ratified through the adoption of
Resolution Serial No. 17-20, and the attached Appendix A: Job Classifications and Wage Rates;
and

WHEREAS, WMC 3.55.060, Advancement within a pay range, allows for non-represented
employees pay advancement, as attached in the non-represented hourly and salaried pay rates.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Wasilla City Council adopts fiscal year
2020 Salary Structure and Pay Ranges for Non-Union employees, International Union of
Operating Engineers Local 302, and Laborers’ Local 341 employees of the City of Wasilla as

attached.
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ADOPTED by the Wasilla City Council on May 13, 2019.

~ BERT L. €OTTLE, Mayor

ATTEST:
AMIE NEWMAN, MMC, City Clerk [SEAL]
City of Wasilla Resolution Serial No. 19-10
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Non-Represented Hourly Pay Rates

Effective 7/1/2019
(includes 1.32% COLA)

Grade Job Title A B ¢ D E F Midpoint H | J K P L M
| One Year Increment Steps @ 2.5% | One Year Increment Steps @ 72.25%

1 not used-below minimum wage standard

2 Library Helper $ 11205 1148 § 11.77 § 1208 § 1239 § 1271 § 1303 § 1332 $ 1363 § 1393 § 1425 § 1457 § 14.89
‘Building Custodial Laborer ! ﬁ
‘Museum Helper '

Sports Center Helper

3 Parks & Recreation Laborer '$ 1341 8 1376 § 1411 § 1448 § 1485 § 1524 § 1563 § 1599 § 1635 § 1672 § 1709 § 1748 § 17.87
Beautification Laborer )

ALPAR Supervisor
'Roads Laborer

Assistant Ice Skating Instructor
‘Water Distribution Tech

4 Museum Aide '§ 16128 1654 $ 16965 1740 S 1784 § 1830 $ 1876 $ 1919 $ 1963 $ 2007 $ 2053 § 2099 § 2147
Public Works Clerical Assistant ’ | i i
‘Administrative Assistant

Library Aide |

5  Park Ranger '$ 1935 § 1985 $ 2036 5 2087 § 2141 $ 2196 § 2252 § 2303 § 2355 § 2407 § 2461 § 2517 § 2574

lce Skating Program Facilitator
Library Aide f

Finance Clerk |

IT Helper

Aquatic Equipment Operator

6  Finance Clerk i $ 2128 § 21823 2238 § 2296 $ 2355 § 2415 § 2477 § 2533 $ 2500 § 2649 $ 27.08 $ 2769 § 2831
7 Finance Clerk Il 'S 23423 2401 § 2463 § 2526 $ 2591, % 2658 $ 2726 $ 27.87 '$ 2850 $ 2914 § 2980 § 3047 § 3116
HR Assistant
City Administrative Aide
Planning Clerk

Public Works Clerk

Recreation Coordinator
Administrative Aide to City Clerk
Library Aide Il
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Non-Represented Hourly Pay Rates

Effective 7/1/2019
(Includes 1.32% COLA)

G
Grade Job Title A B c b E F  Hidpoint H i J K L M
8  Staff Accountant '$ 2576 § 2641 $ 2709 $ 2779 § 2850 § 2923 $ 2998 § 3066 § 3135 § 3206 § 3278 § 3352 § 3427
Museum Curator
9 User Services Librarian '$ 2834 $ 2907 $ 2982 $ 3058 $ 3136 § 3216 $ 3298 § 3372 § 3448 $ 3526 § 3605 § 3686 § 37.69
Youth Services Librarian
Deputy City Clerk
HR Generalist
10 IT Network Support Specialist '§ 3117 § 3197 § 32795 3363 § 3449 § 3537 § 3628 § 3710 $ 3793 $ 3879 § 3966 § 4055 § 4146
11 Maintenance Supervisor $ 3429 § 3517 § 3607 $ 3699 § 3794 § 3892 § 3091 § 4081 $ 4173 § 4268 § 4364 § 4462 § 4562

20% between each Grade from 2-5
10% between each Grade from 6 - 11.
Steps equal 2.5% increments A to Mid
Steps equal 2.25% increments Mid to M
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Non-Represented Salaried Pay Rates

Effective 7/1/2019
{Includes 1.32% COLA)

|

Grade

Job Title

2]

E

F

H

4

K

L

One Year

increment Steps @ 2.5%

i
G Midpoint
|

One Year Increment Steps @ 2.25%

20

Event Production & Facility Supervisor

62,272

63,868

$

65,506

$

67,186

§

68,908

70675 § 72487 $

Exacutive Assistant to the Mayor

21

Library Direcior

68,499

70,255

72,057

73,904

$

75,799

77,743

$

City Engineer

City Planner

Economic Planner

Purchasing/Contracting Officer

Tax Auditor/Accountant

75,349

77,280

79,262

81,294

$

83,379

$

85517

$

:Recerds & Communications Manager

Police Lieutenant

82,883

85,009

87,188

89424

$

9,717

5

94,069

Deputy Chief of Police

91,172

93,510

95,907

98,366

$

100,889

$

103,476

$

Controller

‘Deputy Director of Public Works

Chief of Police

$

100,289

5

102,861

$

105,498

$

108,203

110,978

$

113,823

$

Director of Finance

Director of Public Works

' Deputy Administrator

Recreational & Cultural Services Director

City Clerk

Mayor

$

100,289

102,861

105,498

108,203

110,978

113,823

$

74118

75,786

$

77491

$

79,235

$

81,018

82,840

79,736 §

81,530

83,365

$

85,240

$

87,158

$

89,119

$

91,124

87,7110 _§

91,701

93,764

$

95,874

$

98,031

100,237

96,481 %

100,871

103,140

105,461

107,834

110,261

106,129 §

108,517

110,958

113,485

116,008

118,618

121,287

116,742 §

119,368

122,054

124,800

127,608

130,480

133,415

116,742 §

115,368

122,054

124,800

127,608

130,480

133,415

10% between each Grade from 20-25/26.

Steps equal 2.5% increments A to Mid

Steps equal 2.25% increments Mid to M
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Local 302 Appendix A: Job Classifications and Wage Rates
Effective July 1, 2019 CPI = 1.32% * 2% step increase
Section 16.2 Step Movements shzll apply for the period July 1, 2017 through June 36, 2020

=

One-vear increment

Stept | swp2 | swp3s | swpé | swps | swse | Swo7 | Sweps | Sweps | Swp1e | Step11 | Step1z | Stp13 | Step14 | Step 15| Sten16 | Sten17 | Stepss | Stop1s | Step20
{Operater in Training | s1e3s | sm7s | sw11 | sisas | sisse | $2037 | 52073 | so115 | s$2157 | 52201 | s2245 | s2zor | soass | spses | soast | szeve | sesap | s3575 | soe30 | s26m2 |
{Parks & Propenty Tech | | 52105 | sp148 | 82108 | so738 | s778a | Sz328 | smm7r | spans | goa7a | $2525 | s2575 | szens | speve | sp733 | $27es | sssap | sosos | soess | 53015 | $30.75 |
|Faciities Mairtenance Tech { 52480 | o531 | ssemr | comas | somey | s2va3 | sarem | soess | spois 976 | 83034 | 53084 | 53155 | 53218 | $3783 | 33349 | $3a16 | 53484 | 535853 | 83525
Roads Texh |
[Wzste Waler Tach |
“Water Tech |
[Facilties Maintenance Tach i $2847 | 82605 | ssees | san35 | 33087 | $3150 | 83245 | 53280 | 33347 | $34%5 | s3464 | 53553 | 53625 | $3598 | $3771 | $3847 | 33923 | 54001 | 54082 | $41.63
iParks & Propenty Tech It
sade Teon i
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Local 341 Appendix A: Job Classifications and Wage Rates
Effective July 1, 2019 {FY2020} - Section 17.6 COLA Increass [1.5%) per MOA

With 5tep increase
One-Yoor increment Slens @ 2.0%
Grade Ziep A Step B Step Zien D Step £ StepF Step G Step H Step | Ziep ] Siep & Step L
|Maintenance Specialist 4 26.25 27.41 272.85 2252 28.02 28,68 30.25 30.827 21.42 32.290 32.74 33.40
|Bidz Support Lead Ry 2540 25901 2641 2695 ] 2748 28041 2880 2917 29751 3034| 3095 |
Isecretary I 2 1 T32] 03] 2134 2156 2200 2243  22.89 23.23 23.81 | 24291 2478 | 25.27 |
{Bldg Support Laborer | 1 1 a7zl 1907 | 1947 19,85 2025 | 2088 21.07 | 21.48 2192 | 223261  2281] 2325
e 729 20,9 g
Troy ?:sm:;r;,ﬁfx, ?%ﬂanaa;t'}i:egwr ;f':faié ) 89‘;&% Totig, Mavor Date
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CITY OF

WASILLA

o ALASKA e«

CITY COUNCIL LEGISLATION STAFF REPORT

Resolution Serial No. 19-10: A Resolution Of The Wasilla City Council Adopting Fiscal Year
2020 Salary Structure And Pay Ranges For Non-Union Employees, International Union Of
Operating Engineers Local 302, and Laborers’ Local 341 Employees Of The City Of Wasilla.

Originator:  Troy Tankersley, Finance Director

Date: 5/1/2019 Agenda of: 5/13/2019
Route to: | Department Head Signature Date
X Finance Director M H% }49 " ?
X Deputy Administrator V‘N 4 5/2 / /9
X [cio Eniuu) Spin

L g

Reviewed by Mayor Bert L. Cottle /W SF 320/ 7
-

Fiscal Impact: yes or [lno Funds Available: yes or [] no
Account name/number: N/A

Attachments: Resolution Serial No. 19-10 (2 pages)
Non-Union Hourly Pay Rates FY2020 (2 pages)
Non-Union Salaried Pay Rates FY2020 (1 page)
Engineers’ Local 302 Wage Rates FY2020 (1 page)
Laborers’ Local 341 Wage Rates FY2020 (1 page)

Summary Statement: The pay rates for non-union hourly, and non-union salaried; Engineers’
Local 302; and Laborers’ Local 341 has been increased as follows:

Non-Union Hourly and Salaried FY2020 Pay Rates 1.32% CPI Increase, plus step
Engineers’ Local 302 FY2020 Wage Rates 1.32% CPI Increase, plus step
Laborers’ Local 341 FY2020 Wage Rages 1.5% CPI Increase, plus step

Note: CPI is based on an average of the last three (3) years of the Anchorage Consumer Price
Index Urban (CPI-U) as regularly published in the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics.

These increases are required by the collective bargaining agreements with the Engineers’ Local
302, Article 16.7, Laborers’ Local 341, Article 17.3 and for non-represented hourly and salaried
employees as allowed in WMC 3.55.060B.

Recommended Action: Adopt Resolution Serial No. 19-10.
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